®
FLEX 10KE
PCI Development Board
June 2000, ver. 1.01 Data Sheet
Features ■ Universal 64-bit, 66-MHz peripheral component interconnect (PCI)
expansion card
■ Includes the FLEX® 10KE EPF10K100EFC-1 device
■ On-board 144-pin small outline DIMM 32-Mbyte SDRAM module

Suggested clock device EPSON SG-531PH-66.000MC Suggested 66-MHz clock device
Table 6. SDRAM Options
Part Number Configuration Maximum Access
Time (ns)
Maximum Operating
Current (mA)
MT4LSDT464HG-662 4 Mbytes × 64 9 420
MT4LSDT864HG-662 8 Mbytes × 64 9 840
Table 7. FLEX 10KE Device Options
Part Number Number of Pins Package Type
EFP10K30EFC484-1 484 FineLine BGATM
EFP10K50EFC484-1 484 FineLine BGA
EFP10K50SFC484-1 484 FineLine BGA
EFP10K100EFC484-1 484 FineLine BGA
EFP10K130EFC484-1 484 FineLine BGA
EFP10K130EFC672-1 672 FineLine BGA
EFP10K200EFC672-1 672 FineLine BGA
EFP10K200SFC672-1 672 FineLine BGA
Altera Corporation  15
FLEX 10KE PCI Development Board Data Sheet
Altera, EPF10K30E, EPF10K50E, EPF10K50S, EPF10K100E, EPF10K130E, EPF10K200E, EPF10K200S,
FineLine BGA, FLEX, FLEX 10KE, BitBlaster, ByteBlaster, ByteBlasterMV, EPC2, MasterBlaster, MAX+PLUS,
MAX+PLUS II, and MegaCore are trademarks and/or service marks of Altera Corporation in the United States
and other countries. Altera acknowledges the trademarks of other organizations for their respective products
or services mentioned in this document. Altera products are protected under numerous U.S. and foreign
patents and pending applications, maskwork rights, and copyrights. Altera warrants performance of its
semiconductor products to current specifications in accordance with Altera’s standard warranty, but reserves
the right to make changes to any products and services at any time without notice. Altera
assumes no responsibility or liability arising out of the application or use of any information,
product, or service described herein except as expressly agreed to in writing by Altera
Corporation. Altera customers are advised to obtain the latest version of device specifications
before relying on any published information and before placing orders for products or
services.
Copyright   2000 Altera Corporation. All rights reserved.
101 Innovation Drive
San Jose, CA 95134
(408) 544-7000
Applications Hotline:
(800) 800-EPLD
Customer Marketing:
(408) 544-7104
Literature Services:
(888) 3-ALTERA
®
Other references include:
■ PCI-SIG. PCI Local Bus Specification, Revision 2.2, Portland,
Oregon: PCI Special Interest Group, December 1998.
■ Micron Technology, inc. Small-Outline SDRAM Module
MT4LSDT464H, MT4LSDT864H Data Sheet.
Schematics The following schematic foldouts are shown on sheets 1 through 9.
1 P5_IO[64:1] signals on the schematics correspond to the I/O
1-64 on the board. PROTO[23:21] signals on the schematics
correspond to the dedicated input 1-3 on the board.
Revision
History
The information contained in the FLEX 10KE PCI Development Board Data
Sheet version 1.01 supersedes information published in previous versions.
Version 1.01 Changes
■ Updated information for p4_io39 information in Table 2 on page 5.
■ Updated no connect pins 484-pin packages in Table 2.
16 Altera Corporation
Printed on Recycled Paper.